dislocating impact. The ultimate duration and magnitude of the COVID-19 pandemic's impact on the Municipality’s
operations and financial position is not known at this time. These impacts could include a decline in future cash
flows and changes to the value of assets and liabilities. In order to mitigate risk, the Municipality continues to
actively monitor and assess the impact of the pandemic on its operating activities and services.

26. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for
the current year.

27. Prior period adjustment

In accordance with Ontario Regulation 588/17, the Municipality continued its work in achieving asset management
plan milestones throughout 2021. As a result of this work, information became available that demonstrated the
Municipality had understated its consolidated tangible capital assets, specifically environmental and road
infrastructure. The Municipality has restated the 2020 comparative figures to correctly reflect the tangible capital
asset and associated account balances. The adjustment performed to the 2020 comparative figures is as follows:

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets $ 91,817,649 $ 692,148 $ 92,509,797

Accumulated surplus 96,108,509 692,148 96,800,657

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Contributed tangible capital assets 1,256,793 6,032 1,262,825

Transportation services (amortization) 1,344,554 7,467 1,352,021

Environmental services (amortization) 752,588 12,783 765,371

Annual surplus 3,571,847 (14,218) 3,557,629

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 92,536,662 706,366 93,243,028

Accumulated surplus, end of year 96,108,509 692,148 96,800,657

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Annual surplus 3,571,847 (14,218) 3,557,629

Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,195,586 20,250 3,215,836

Acqusition of tangible capital assets (8,040,194) (6,032) (8,046,226)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Annual surplus $ 3,571,847 $ (14,218) $ 3,557,629

Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,195,586 20,250 3,215,836

Acqusition of tangible capital assets $ (8,040,194) $ (6,032) $ (8,046,226)

25

The Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln
Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

2021

Land
Land

Improvements Facilities Rolling Stock Equipment Infrastructure
Construction in

Progress Total

Cost
Beginning of year (restated) $ 4,112,267 $ 5,440,009 $ 25,199,456 $ 6,497,302 $ 4,273,369 $ 87,212,075 $ 203,813 $ 132,938,291

Add: additions - 81,388 510,063 781,128 386,454 2,130,539 700,232 4,589,804

Less: disposals - (90,936) (9,753) (581,735) (174,737) (455,291) (704,060) (2,016,512)

End of year 4,112,267 5,430,461 25,699,766 6,696,695 4,485,086 88,887,323 199,985 135,511,583

Accumulated amortization
Beginning of year (restated) - 1,898,818 2,761,204 3,164,013 1,288,335 31,316,124 - 40,428,494

Add: amortization - 166,052 583,099 378,916 335,996 1,985,611 - 3,449,674

Less: amortization on disposals - (73,586) (6,989) (561,500) (168,056) (366,285) - (1,176,416)

End of year - 1,991,284 3,337,314 2,981,429 1,456,275 32,935,450 - 42,701,752

Net book value $ 4,112,267 $ 3,439,177 $ 22,362,452 $ 3,715,266 $ 3,028,811 $ 55,951,873 $ 199,985 $ 92,809,831

26

The Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln
Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

2020
(Restated - Note 27)

Land
Land

Improvements Facilities Rolling Stock Equipment Infrastructure
Construction in

Progress Total

Cost
Beginning of year $ 4,112,267 $ 5,293,447 $ 25,106,774 $ 5,540,864 $ 4,220,841 $ 82,770,142 $ 178,640 $ 127,222,975

Add: additions - 146,562 92,682 956,438 214,616 4,932,895 1,703,033 8,046,226

Less: disposals - - - - (162,088) (490,962) (1,677,860) (2,330,910)

End of year 4,112,267 5,440,009 25,199,456 6,497,302 4,273,369 87,212,075 203,813 132,938,291

Accumulated amortization
Beginning of year - 1,718,944 2,180,277 2,866,141 1,120,864 29,797,149 - 37,683,375

Add: amortization - 179,874 580,927 297,872 329,559 1,827,604 - 3,215,836

Less: amortization on disposals - - - - (162,088) (308,629) - (470,717)

End of year - 1,898,818 2,761,204 3,164,013 1,288,335 31,316,124 - 40,428,494

Net book value $ 4,112,267 $ 3,541,191 $ 22,438,252 $ 3,333,289 $ 2,985,034 $ 55,895,951 $ 203,813 $ 92,509,797

27

The Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln
Consolidated Schedule of Segment Disclosure
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

2021

General
Government

Protection to
Persons and

Property
Transportation

Services
Environmental

Services
Health

Services

Recreation
and Cultural

Services
Planning and
Development Consolidated

Revenues
Taxation $ 1,679,798 $ 1,366,472 $ 2,737,452 $ 90,586 $ 105,464 $ 2,454,119 $ 747,121 $ 9,181,012

User charges 181,812 439,940 175,256 4,038,049 21,124 362,614 308,866 5,527,661

Government transfers 1,137,929 10,126 626,485 41,568 - 247,511 35,417 2,099,036

Other 1,146,936 20,946 960 18,935 1,789 189,418 13,142 1,392,126

Contributed tangible capital assets - - - - 1,981 15,000 - 16,981

Loss on disposal of tangible capital
assets (2,765) 12,116 48,663 (89,008) - (7,190) - (38,184)

Change in equity of subsidiary 143,710 - - - - - - 143,710

4,287,420 1,849,600 3,588,816 4,100,130 130,358 3,261,472 1,104,546 18,322,342

Expenses
Salaries and benefits 1,751,894 864,489 1,624,200 422,495 20,641 1,429,253 449,822 6,562,794

Interest on long term debt - - 6,871 - - 581,534 - 588,405

Operating materials and supplies 247,175 166,546 833,888 907,400 1,546 484,784 23,036 2,664,375

Contracted services 383,046 338,199 823,729 1,570,359 80,388 175,868 174,929 3,546,518

Rent and financial expenses 11,559 460 1,877 - - 13,984 - 27,880

External transfers to others 19,300 560 - - 10,300 4,750 - 34,910

Tax write-offs 115,762 - 1,486 - - - - 117,248

Interfunctional adjustments (527,200) 177,400 (338,620) 595,660 - 82,760 10,000 -

Amortization of tangible capital assets 238,059 266,639 1,480,446 811,777 1,044 651,317 392 3,449,674

2,239,595 1,814,293 4,433,877 4,307,691 113,919 3,424,250 658,179 16,991,804

Annual surplus (deficit) $ 2,047,825 $ 35,307 $ (845,061) $ (207,561) $ 16,439 $ (162,778) $ 446,367 $ 1,330,538

28

The Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln
Consolidated Schedule of Segment Disclosure
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

2020

(Restated - Note 27)

General
Government

Protection to
Persons and

Property
Transportation

Services
Environmental

Services
Health

Services

Recreation
and Cultural

Services
Planning and
Development Consolidated

Revenues
Taxation $ 1,728,115 $ 1,251,349 $ 2,562,193 $ 88,975 $ 87,280 $ 2,284,151 $ 550,642 $ 8,552,705

User charges 306,106 586,518 413,875 3,882,758 18,612 307,410 205,543 5,720,822

Government transfers 1,131,110 1,150 1,579,250 203,287 - 84,557 37,020 3,036,374

Other 1,157,159 14,702 55,489 16,069 619 160,603 35,498 1,440,139

Contributed tangible capital assets - - 413,340 830,004 - 19,481 - 1,262,825

Loss on disposal of tangible capital
assets

-
- (182,333) - - - - (182,333)

Change in equity of subsidiary 139,925 - - - - - - 139,925

4,462,415 1,853,719 4,841,814 5,021,093 106,511 2,856,202 828,703 19,970,457

Expenses
Salaries and benefits 1,628,974 714,074 1,627,273 367,636 - 1,233,619 509,051 6,080,627

Interest on long term debt 111,371 - 7,222 - - 493,207 - 611,800

Operating materials and supplies 270,932 146,720 774,847 983,021 3,360 389,104 12,493 2,580,477

Contracted services 380,423 354,197 682,316 1,785,093 83,549 207,676 229,184 3,722,438

Rent and financial expenses 36,467 - 2,069 - - 17,138 - 55,674

External transfers to others 18,750 1,120 - - 10,300 12,570 - 42,740

Tax write-offs 102,156 - 1,080 - - - - 103,236

Interfunctional adjustments (495,600) 165,300 (329,000) 570,200 - 79,600 9,500 -

Amortization of tangible capital assets 234,542 204,511 1,352,021 765,371 721 658,279 391 3,215,836

2,288,015 1,585,922 4,117,828 4,471,321 97,930 3,091,193 760,619 16,412,828

Annual surplus (deficit) $ 2,174,400 $ 267,797 $ 723,986 $ 549,772 $ 8,581 $ (234,991) $ 68,084 $ 3,557,629

29

   ,QGHSHQGHQW $XGLWRU V 5HSRUW

7R WKH 0HPEHUV RI &RXQFLO  ,QKDELWDQWV DQG 7D[SD\HUV RI 7KH &RUSRUDWLRQ RI WKH 7RZQVKLS RI :HVW /LQFROQ

2SLQLRQ

:H  KDYH  DXGLWHG  WKH  ILQDQFLDO  VWDWHPHQWV  RI  WKH  7UXVW  )XQGV  RI  7KH  &RUSRUDWLRQ  RI  WKH  7RZQVKLS  RI  :HVW

/LQFROQ  WKH  0XQLFLSDOLW\   ZKLFK FRPSULVH WKH VWDWHPHQW RI ILQDQFLDO SRVLWLRQ DV DW 'HFHPEHU   DQG WKH

VWDWHPHQW  RI  RSHUDWLRQV  DQG  DFFXPXODWHG  VXUSOXV  IRU  WKH  \HDU  WKHQ  HQGHG   DQG  QRWHV  WR  WKH  ILQDQFLDO

VWDWHPHQWV  LQFOXGLQJ D VXPPDU\ RI VLJQLILFDQW DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV

,Q  RXU  RSLQLRQ   WKH  DFFRPSDQ\LQJ  ILQDQFLDO  VWDWHPHQWV  SUHVHQW  IDLUO\   LQ  DOO  PDWHULDO  UHVSHFWV   WKH  ILQDQFLDO